instalments paid in the ordinary course, Metcash would be expected to have a franking
credit balance of approximately $146.9 million.

Page 35

 page 35

While the Buy-Back will result in a reduction of the Company’s available franking credit
balance, the Board believes that the Buy-Back can be undertaken without prejudicing
Metcash’s ability to maintain its recently announced target dividend payout ratio of 70% of
underlying net profit after tax and does not expect the Buy-Back to have any material
impact on Metcash’s ability to fully frank its dividends in future years.

3.6 Impact of the Buy-Back on Metcash’s balance sheet

The table below sets out Metcash’s consolidated balance sheet as at 30 April 2021 and a
consolidated pro forma balance sheet post the Buy-Back (assuming $175 million worth of
Shares are bought back). The amount by which the Buy-Back Price exceeds the amount
debited to share capital ($0.85 per Share) will be debited to Metcash’s profit reserve.

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position
$m  Draft FY21 OMB Pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 124.6 124.6
Trade receivables and loans 1,622.4 1,622.4
Lease receivables 41.5 41.5
Inventories 1,008.0 1,008.0
Assets held for sale 11.0 11.0
Other financial assets 2.8 2.8
Current assets 2,810.3 - 2,810.3

Trade receivables and loans 15.7 15.7
Lease receivables 239.0 239.0
Equity-accounted investments 82.5 82.5
Net deferred tax assets 125.8 125.8
Property, plant and equipment 231.8 231.8
Right-of-use assets 618.9 618.9
Intangible assets and goodwill 729.1 729.1
Non-current assets 2,042.8 - 2,042.8
Total assets 4,853.1 - 4,853.1

Trade and other payables 2,094.7 2,094.7
Interest bearing borrowings - -
Lease liabilities 146.6 146.6
Provisions 139.7 139.7
Income tax payable 31.9 31.9
Put options and other financial liabilities 21.9 21.9
Current liabilities 2,434.8 - 2,434.8

Interest bearing borrowings - 175.0 175.0
Lease liabilities 888.0 888.0
Provisions 44.4 44.4
Put options and other financial liabilities 194.8 194.8
Non-current liabilities 1,127.2 175.0 1,302.2
Total liabilities 3,562.0 175.0 3,737.0

Net assets 1,291.1 (175.0) 1,116.1

Contributed equity 867.0 (48.0) 819.0
Retained earnings 414.6 (127.0) 287.6
Other reserves (1.7) (1.7)
Parent equity 1,279.9 (175.0) 1,104.9
Non-controlling interests 11.2 11.2
Total equity 1,291.1 (175.0) 1,116.1

Page 36

 page 36

3.7 Impact of the Buy-Back on Metcash’s issued Shares

Metcash currently has on issue 1,022,362,821 Shares. The table below sets out the
number of Shares and the percentage of total issued Shares which would be bought back
at different Buy-Back Prices, assuming a total of $175 million worth of Shares are bought
back.16 All Shares that Metcash buys back will be cancelled.

Tender Discount Buy-Back Price
assuming a Market
Price of $3.60

Number of Shares
bought back
(millions)

Percentage of total
issued Shares

14% $3.10 56.5  5.5%

13% $3.13 55.9 5.5%